

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN BEHNKE, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	)	CASE NO. 2017 CA 005989 B
	)	
v.	)	Judge Todd Edelman
	)	
DAVID H. HOFFMAN, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	Next Event: Initial Scheduling
	)	Conference Feb. 23, 2018
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	
<hr/>		

DEFENDANTS SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP, SIDLEY AUSTIN (DC) LLP,  
AND DAVID HOFFMAN'S OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' "MOTION FOR LIMITED DISCOVERY"

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. No Discovery Should Be Allowed and This Case Should Be Stayed Pending the Outcome of Plaintiffs’ Appeal of Their First-Filed Ohio Case. .... 5

II. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Satisfy Their Burden To Show that the Requested Discovery Is Permitted under the Anti-SLAPP Act. .... 5

III. If Anti-SLAPP Related Discovery Is Allowed, Plaintiffs Should Be Required To Pay Defendants’ Costs. .... 13

IV. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Discovery Related to the Arbitration Motions. .... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....8

*Childs-Pierce v. Util. Workers Union of Am.*, 383 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2005),  
aff’d, 187 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....11

*Hutchinson v. Proxmire*, 443 U.S. 111 (1979) .....8

*In re Huber*, 708 A.2d 259 (D.C. 1998).....11

*OAO Alfa Bank v. Ctr. for Pub. Integrity*, 387 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005).....11

*Perk v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n*, 931 F.2d 408 (6th Cir. 1991) .....12

*Secord v. Cockburn*, 747 F. Supp. 779 (D.D.C. 1990) .....9

*Specht v. Netscape Commc’ns Corp.*, 306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002) .....13, 14

*St. Amant v. Thompson*, 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....6

*Tavoulareas v. Piro*, 817 F.2d 762, 794, 260 U.S.App.D.C. 39 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....6, 7, 10

*Von Kahl v. Bureau of National Affairs, Inc.*, 856 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....12

*Westmoreland v. CBS Inc.*, 601 F. Supp. 66 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....12

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

D.C. Code § 16-5502 ..... passim

D.C. Council, Comm. Pub. Safety & Judiciary, Report on Bill 18-893 “Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010” (Nov. 18, 2010) .....2, 13
